

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 039

Case No. : GLP.30.2011

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Salim Ahmed

Respondent : C.E.O., Goalpara Zilla Parishad, Goalpara

Date of hearing : 15. 6.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 15.6.2015

In compliance with the Commission's order dtd 19.5.15 the Chief Executive Officer, Goalpara Zilla Parishad, Md. Abu Nasser Iftekher Hussain Barak accompanied by Shri Ram Prasad Saikia, APO(T), Goalpara Zilla Parishad are present.

The present CEO, Md. Abu Nasser Iftekher Hussain Borah submitted that he was on leave due to ailment and the earlier submission dtd. 19.5.15 was made by the incharge CEO, Shri Pabitra Kr. Rabha. The Chief Accounts Officer was officiating as CEO at that time. The present CEO submitted that he resumed duty only four days back after leave. He admitted that the second part of the Commission's order dtd. 29.11.12 has not been acted upon. He prayed for 15 (fifteen) days' time for fixing responsibility for delay in furnishing the information and take necessary action in compliance with this Commission's order dtd 29.11.12 and report compliance to this Commission within 30 (thirty) days. His prayer was granted.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No.GLP.30/2011/

Dtd. 15.6.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Executive Officer, Goalpara Zilla parishad, Goalpara for information and necessary action.
- 2. Md. Salim Ahmed, Vill- Bawluri, PO-Chirakuti Bazar, Dist. Dhubri (Assam), PIN-783330 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission